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GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS
COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE
P.O. BOX 1418
GALVESTON, TEXAS 77553

September 19, 2012

The Honorable District Judges and the Honorable Members
of the Commissioners’ Court:

The unaudited and unadjusted financial report of Galveston County, Texas, for
the month ended June 30, 2012, is hereby submitted as required by Local
Governmental Code §114.023 and §114.025.

This report is presented in three sections, namely: Financial Statements,
Schedules and Budget Status.

Although this report is self explanatory, please do not hesitate to call the County

Auditor’s office for more information at (409) 770-5304. This report can be seen
on the Internet at http://www.co.galveston.tx.us/auditor/auditorsoffice/

Respectfully submitted,

ClifEzes:R,

Cliff Billingsley, C.P.A.
County Auditor
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REVENUES:

Taxes

Licenses and Permits
Intergovernmental
Charges for Services
Fines and Forfeitures
Investment
Miscellaneous
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Current Operating:
General Government
Public Safety
Health and Social Services
Culture and Recreation
Conservation

Capital Outlay

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In

Transfers Out

Transfers Out Component Unit

Sale of Capital Assets

Loan Proceeds

Reserves and Other

TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES (USES)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
and Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures and
Other Financing Uses

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year

Fund Balance, End of Month

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS
GENERAL FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
Year to Date at June 30, 2012
With Actual Amounts for the Year to Date at June 30, 2011

(UNAUDITED)

FY 2012
Variance
Favorable FY 2011

Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Actual
$90,733,848 $88,782,418 (1,951,430) $86,749,022
500 2,495 1,995 1,013
6,403,620 4,190,436 (2,213,184) 3,460,816
6,998,125 4,240,721 (2,757,404) 5,380,950
2,457,100 1,523,798 (933,302) 1,722,498
745,435 389,337 (356,098) 1,171,928
4,442,350 2,682,584 (1,759,766) 2,730,881
111,780,978 $101,811,788 (9,969,190) $101,217,108
52,485,566 33,475,329 19,010,237 34,195,823
34,922,840 24,117,782 10,805,058 25,091,758
12,453,661 9,075,693 3,377,968 3,622,570
3,381,152 1,538,069 1,843,083 1,678,646
483,200 319,965 163,235 312,960
2,820,917 605,676 2,215,241 722,276
106,547,336 69,132,514 37,414,822 65,624,033
5,233,642 $32,679,274 27,445,632 35,593,075
838,800 1,099,320 260,520 952,300
(5,380,400) (5,380,400) - (16,093,908)
- - - (4,644,484)
121,000 30,309 (90,691) 41,745
(18,857,200) - 18,857,200 (436,438)
(23,277,800) (4,250,771) 19,027,029 (20,180,785)
(18,044,158) 28,428,503 46,472,661 15,412,290
32,862,571 32,862,571 - 30,381,296
$ 14,818,413 $61,291,074 $ 46,472,661 $ 45,793,586
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GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS

BONDED DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS TO MATURITY, BY TYPE AND ISSUE

At June 30, 2012

REMAINING
INTEREST RATES PRINCIPAL INTEREST ACCRETION TOTAL
Constitutional Bonds:
Limited Tax Justice Center Bonds 2001  4.4/5.38/5.45/5.50/5.57/5.60/5.62/
5.63/5.65/5.66 13,392,062 27,262,938 27,262,938 67,917,938
Comb Tax & Revn CO 2002 4.5 510,000 11,475 - 521,475
Comb Tax & Revn CO 2002A 4.5 365,000 8,213 - 373,213
Limited Tax Criminal Justice Bonds 2003A  4.0/4.25 3,655,000 154,693 - 3,809,693
Comb Tax & Revn CO 2003C 4.0 1,530,000 60,400 - 1,590,400
General Obligation '99/'01 Refunding 2004  4.0/5.0/5.25/5.50 18,030,000 2,439,638 - 20,469,638
Pass-Through Toll Revenue and Limited Tax 4.125/4.25/4.375/4.5/4.625/4.75
Bonds 2007 47,520,000 24,204,566 - 71,724,566
General Obligation Refunding 3.5/4.0/4.125/4.25/4.375/4.5 85,615,000 38,110,450 - 123,725,450
Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of 2.81
Obligation Series 2008 2,800,000 78,680 - 2,878,680
Limited Tax County Building Bonds 2009B  1.248/1.865/2.365/3.007/3.407/3.9/
4.2/4.508/4.708/5.905 43,405,000 25,498,898 - 68,903,898
Limited Tax Flood Control Bonds 2009C-1 2.0/2.5/3.0/3.5
9,215,000 7,725,691 - 16,940,691
Limited Tax Flood Control Bonds 2009C-2 6.205 5,205,000 677,575 - 5,882,575
Limited Tax Refunding Bonds Series 2011A  2.0/3.0/4.0 4,205,000 661,150 - 4,866,150
Limited Tax Refunding Bonds Series 2011C  2.0/3.0/4.0/4.25 3,390,000 214,575 - 3,604,575
Total Constitutional Bonds 238,837,062 127,108,942 27,262,938 393,208,942
Road Bonds:
Unlimited Tax Road Bonds 2001 4.4/5.38/5.45/5.50/5.57/5.60/5.62/
5.63/5.65/5.66 10,066,373 20,493,628 20,493,628 51,053,629
Unlimited Tax Road Bonds 2003B 4.0/4.25/5.0 3,590,000 2,187,600 - 5,777,600
Unlimited Tax Road Refunding Bonds 2004A 3.50/3.625/4.05/4.50/5.50 9,424,988 2,178,440 740,012 12,343,440
Limited Tax Road Bonds 2009A 1.248/1.865/2.365/3.007/3.407/3.9/4.
2/4.508/4.708/4.908/5.108/5.308/5.40
8/ 6.205 72,310,000 42,652,394 - 114,962,394
Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds Series 2011B 2.0/3.0/4.0/4.25 4,145,000 1,108,731 - 5,253,731
Total Road Bonds 99,536,361 68,620,794 21,233,640 189,390,795
Total Bonded Debt $ 338,373,423  $195,729,736  $ 48,496,578 $ 582,599,737
GALVESION COUNI1Y, I EXAS
BONDED DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS TO MATURITY, BY YEAR
At June 30, 2012
FISCAL YEAR PRINCIPAL INTEREST ACCRETION TOTAL
2012 $ 16,689,988 $ 14,765936 $ - $ 31,455,924
2013 17,870,000 13,521,519 740,012 32,131,531
2014 17,075,000 12,874,180 - 29,949,180
2015 17,780,000 12,173,638 - 29,953,638
2016 18,580,000 11,387,873 - 29,967,873
2017 15,447,138 14,600,227 - 30,047,365
2018 15,707,088 14,302,537 3,872,862 33,882,486
2019 16,060,490 13,950,845 4,097,913 34,109,247
2020 16,574,273 13,545,811 4,309,511 34,429,595
2021 17,050,965 13,054,150 4,525,727 34,630,843
2022 17,561,822 12,506,413 4,719,035 34,787,270
2023 18,166,620 11,905,765 4,903,178 34,975,563
2024 18,855,406 11,235,614 5,078,380 35,169,400
2025 19,565,544 10,508,123 5,244,594 35,318,261
2026 20,349,091 9,717,013 5,419,456 35,485,560
2027 26,990,000 3,015,437 5,585,909 35,591,346
2028 28,275,000 1,739,458 - 30,014,458
2029 14,450,000 669,290 - 15,119,290
2030 2,600,000 191,188 - 2,791,188
2031 2,725,000 64,719 - 2,789,719
Total $ 338,373,423  $195,729,736  $ 48,496,578 $ 582,599,737
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Galveston County, Texas

Operating Transfers In and Out

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

General Fund
4912102 - Transfer frm Cnty Cr
4912106 - Transfer from Dist C
4912205 - Transfer Frm Courths
4912211 - Trsf from Law Librar
4912216 - Trnsf from Probate C
4912245 - Trsf frm Tsk Frc Sei
4912301 - Trsf frm Road & Brdg
4912303 - Transfer from Frm to
4912341 - Transfer from Road D
4912601 - Trsf from Beach & Pa
4912885 - Trans frm Childrens
4912891 - Transfer from OEM Gr
4913100 - Transf frm County Ca
5912101 - Trf to Records Manag
5912230 - Trf to Juv Justice
5912501 - Trf to Child Welfare
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured

Total for General Fund

Special Revenue Funds
2101 - Cnty Records Mgt & Preservatio
4911101 - Transfer from Genera
5916123 - Trf to Group Insuran
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured
2102 - Co Clerk Rec Mgt & Pres Fund
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
5912104 - Tsf to County CIrk R
5916123 - Trf to Group Insuran
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured
2103 - Election Srvs Contract Fund
4912102 - Transfer frm Cnty Cr
2106 - Distr Clerk Records Mgmt Fund
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
2205 - Courthouse Security Fund
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
5916123 - Trf to Group Insuran
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured
2211 - Law Library
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
5913101 - Transfer to Capital
5916123 - Trf to Group Insuran
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured
2216 - Probate Court Contributions Fd

As of June 30, 2012

Transfers In

451,000
40,000
6,200
1,600
70,100
5,400
87,200
75,000
100,000
7,700
1,684
3,435
250,000

1,099,320

30,400

966,000
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Transfers Out

30,400
3,050,000
200,000
2,100,000

5,380,400

1,500
1,500

451,000
966,000
3,600
23,000

40,000

6,200
2,000
2,000

1,600
10,000
600
600



Galveston County, Texas

Operating Transfers In and Out
As of June 30, 2012

5911101 - Trf to General Fund
2220 - Adult Probation Fund
5912824 - Transfer to CCP
2230 - Juvenile Justice Fund
4911101 - Transfer from Genera
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
2260 - Emergency Management Fund
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
5913101 - Transfer to Capital
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured
2303 - Farm to Market Lateral Road
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
5913101 - Transfer to Capital
5916123 - Trf to Group Insuran
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured
2341 - Road District #1
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
5916123 - Trf to Group Insuran
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured
2370 - Flood Control Fund
5913101 - Transfer to Capital
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured
2401 - Public Health Fund
5913101 - Transfer to Capital
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured
2420 - Indigent Health Care Fund
4911101 - Transfer from Genera
2601 - Beach & Parks Fund
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
5916123 - Trf to Group Insuran
5916130 - Trf to Self-Insured
2817 - LIRAP-Local Intiative Project
4912220 - Transfer from Adult
2867 - SCAAP Program Grant
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
2891 - Office of Emergency Mgt Grants
5911101 - Trf to General Fund
2893 - HMGP - IKE

Total for Special Revenue Funds

Capital Projects Funds

5911101 - Trf to General Fund
3101 - Capital Replenishment

4912211 - Trsf from Law Librar

Page 25

Transfers In

3,050,000

200,000

4,297,110

10,000

70,100

50,710

5,400

87,200
75,000
940,000

75,000
50,000
25,000
39,000

100,000
6,900
6,900

75,000
60,000

40,000
20,000

7,700
3,000
3,000

1,684

3,435

250,000

t

Transfers Ou

3,254,630



Galveston County, Texas

Operating Transfers In and Out

4912301 - Trsf frm Road & Brdg
4912303 - Transfer from Frm to
4912370 - Trsf from Flood Cont
4912410 - Transfer from Mosqui
3120 - Limited Tax Cnty Bldg Bds Sr09

Total for Capital Projects Funds

Debt Service Funds

Total for Debt Service Funds

Total, Primary Government

Internal Service Funds
4912101 - Trsf from Records Ma
4912102 - Transfer frm Cnty Cr
4912205 - Transfer Frm Courths
4912211 - Trsf from Law Librar
4912303 - Transfer from Frm to
4912341 - Transfer from Road D
4912601 - Trsf from Beach & Pa
4916124 - Transfer Frm Workers

6124 - Workers Compensation Fund
5916123 - Trf to Group Insuran

6130 - Self Insurance Reserve Fund
4911101 - Transfer from Genera
4912101 - Trsf from Records Ma
4912102 - Transfer frm Cnty Cr
4912205 - Transfer Frm Courths
4912211 - Trsf from Law Librar
4912301 - Trsf frm Road & Brdg
4912303 - Transfer from Frm to
4912341 - Transfer from Road D
4912370 - Trsf from Flood Cont
4912410 - Transfer from Mosqui
4912601 - Trsf from Beach & Pa

Total for Internal Service Funds

Grand Total

As of June 30, 2012

Transfers In

75,000
50,000
75,000
40,000

250,000

0

5,646,430

1,500
3,600
2,000
600
25,000
6,900
3,000
647,018

2,100,000
1,500
23,000
2,000
600
940,000
39,000
6,900
60,000
20,000
3,000

3,885,618

$9,532,049
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Transfers Out

250,000

0

8,885,030

647,018

647,018

$9,532,049
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